Free Lazor C-73842 P.O. Box 1050 A4-103 Soledad, CA 93960-1050

Greetings Rushy & Erm, YHWH Ween you & yours -

Every now of then we may need to five two muscelloweon things -

this is one of those:

Dette best to sut my address on your emelopes to me sportly as above: No "At," No " " around free, No need to write the prior name, you can omit the "A.O." I just start the second line of "Box — " — but all also sportly as above is best.

Dongle I ken M have been insuccessful in reaching John LANS or his family by Khone, & more of its has his enoul or small odohers. We are progreg for his full I speedy drune recovery & would like to affer comfact I anything else needed to them.

Com you open a door of contact there?

3) I have received your exhellent screenshats from your UPS STORE. I never had a Cline UPS and then service - do they actually download the item & moul then? So they actually do any photo/printing week? I've thought of getting a business card for me re knowness! HELS! ate. I've thought VISTNEWT may be best from then TV aids (only). So you know of they are a good het? On if UPS does that, are they better?

(4) Ine day out 1 of 2 Coroner OZEA files & I think you'll find it welly anozing. I must amongle to get a copy, & hope to

6 Thanks for CCs of your the to BPA & their paper re transcript fees. One thing that bothers me about SPA transcripts is that me are not allowed on the hearings to generally & fully (if at all) Contest hardly anything even the it probably expens we do, So. all the slanders I likels, all the lies I false reports may appear rould to augme reading them. This has actually been a wroked scheme by Cot to have devised a means to get all their mendations accusations against a targeted presoner out into the million serven which was otherwise larved by law from disclosure to anyone. So, just bear in mind as you read it that just because I didn't contest certain bod allegations against me spanning 35 or 36 years, does not mean I didn't want to contest & doesn't mean that I course't DISPROVE THEM AS WICKES LIES - I OFTEN COULD. But the BPH scofflows hove always punished me extra for each of my acts of contesting their lies as being just that - I even greater sunshrent when I proved

or revealed to them that I could prove their lies. That coerces me, along if the same pressure from my attorney, to not contest nest of the lies, Snother reason is that Affits some years ago my BPH panel told me I had, by far, the longest parole hearing in Colf history. The sole reason for that was that I contested some of their lies; which were I always are so many, that it piles up additional hours I have of the length of the heaving which they let me know they from heavily on. ( KEAS: will retatiste sultly of more years of my life stolen). The punch line on that the longest ever Calif sorole hearing is that I confronted only about I out every 20 or 30 of their molicious falsehoods. So, Rudy & Erm, just keep all this in mind as you read the parole hearing (BA) transcripts. And also be mindful that the bird transcripts are at least 100x horse in my being, in that case, totally barred from contesting almost everything against me, Even where it appears I could & did, most of that was restarcted by my tractorous defense attorney to either bend my statements to whit he previously dictated/nondated (all argainst my interests), on that hed terminate my right to testify at all, & the jung would certainly find me guilty in that event, believing I had something I needed to hode from them. He even once, at least, did call a recen & pulled me off the stand brombeating me for contesting the her by Allredi mends who perfured themselves to convect me regarding their is my men to KEN SCHERSCHEL'S Pellet pustol, & mousted that I would not

THIS IS VELY, VELY (WARTANT, Your BPH reply explaining how you can get free transcripts of the parole heaving, menunds me of this:

My U.S Sisturt Court hashess petition about 2001 (filed), Contained more than any other document my main legal work of my legal incer more than any other document my connection. There are no other copies of that should have reversed my connection. There are no other copies of this anywhere (besides morghe the AG affice), because of the CSL good who this anywhere (besides morghe the AG affice), because of the Cost growd who destroyed all my legal files on 2011. The court told me long ago that at destroyed all my legal files me 2011. The court told me long ago that at destroyed all those documents & the only an (unspecified) time in the future they will destroyed, all those documents & from a proof of my poses of not more (mustly exhibite). Once distroyed, all that work & proof of my poses of not more (mustly exhibite). Once distroyed, all that work & proof of my poses of not more (mustly exhibite). Once distroyed, all that work & proof of my poses of not more Courts criminal corruptions, is gone forever. Could you improveme & of the courts criminal corruptions, is gone forever. Could you improveme that court & see of there is a free Smoother athense online down slowed. Here is the info "

The title is Sanstrace Like: In re Pt Lazer,
On Kahers Corpus and also may have
abottom point of the carpton:

VS

[FREGOT NAME OF WARSEN]

St now filed in the
of CALIFORNIA, SAN JOSE BRANCH.

Leapendals

A don't know the case Number but the Judge arms of California, Ranks

M. 1. HART ( (144)) ( Clade )

M. WHITE (or WHYTE), filed mor about 2001. It should be easy to find when info, because I didn't file any other large lengthy Hobeas Corpus petition IN THE US DISTRICT COURT anywhere around that time.

White Hold the sport the exhibits (abuch included the 300+page "35/52") was hundreds of pages. I can never re-gother much must afthe exhibits document or it will be gone foreser. People have died, forgotten, etc. The data which it contains is critical & ineplaceable.

8 Its now 5-14-18 & I only mon find the letter bursed in the piles of 10s of 1000s of pouges, never get sent. I will add more here.

1) The dug ont same popers of think are perturent & even got copies of some to send yow. Most epitedly I have an old workup I old on the frond & arminolity of the Coravet, AvGero 020A, in my trulded on the frond & arminolity of the Coravet, avGero 020A, in my trulded on the frond & arminolity of the Coravet, atthe all the obstacles here. It was many years of devoted work, with all the obstacles here. I would send that to grave under separate Coner, probably tomorrow.

Jull send that to grave under separate Coner, probably tomorrow.

Before I address the other enclosures here, let my say more about

the end of one ofour recent shore calls; year, BAN (raide boar people) I Coc (some as Coce = this prison system) will retalist against me taganst sarole release for my exposes of their crunes & proof that they are operating a He new Traffickers / Kiswar-PING RING, especially regarding me. I knew that before I embanke down this road; but they would keep finding other resions to day my release, based on their foundalent concactions & criminal schemes, so I doubt Ill actually come behind in exposing these matters. And of course, there is hope that by doing the right thing in not lying down & comerny moter then wicked human traffiching regunds, me will in fact prevail at getting my freedom sooner, even the by a rocher road for one. In in for the full rule to whotever degree is recessory. The atternative closhes with energthy I stand for & believe in the depthe of my conscience is the only night course to take.

Ok, here an explanation of some evelower. You can past all these of you wish, but of you ever feel some one too substancelon or amoleon as for any other reason shouldn't be posted, I'll defer to your judgment on that I am concerned that at some point I may conclude (or you may) that Ine sent you too much. The key will be getting someone (a team) to distill it to a keen focus - to the degree that that possible: OK:

(A) I page se TROSES film: I wage you to contact this film.

Although it was in the 1970s when I saw it, my summy of it is
that the best depution I recall ever seeing about how how one
that the best depution is so itterly hoted by his superior who relentiesly
person decent person is so itterly hoted by his superior who relentiesly

alines him - that it may be the best way people could see in a dynamic, restistic way how the guards in here have singled ne out for stalking mercelenly for 33-34 years about monatop. In tribes it is one military superior. In here, its been literally somewhere around 2000 gurande, but all are like the many actue legs on one centipede - because none of them arted INDEPENSENTLY in the comparge of terrousa. All were stirred up & meeted from others often one or a few initial ones started it (with prosessor much are), Its incedent explained in the 21 page declaration you now have), Its been so long since I saw TRIBES, I hope my memory is not over-enhancing the value of it. Ill look forward to your response of you decrole to the access & notch it. (I forgot how it ends) (B) Latter from Dr Davis ANTON psychologist (one of several).

He is a Christian & a poster. (Church of Jod). A very good man.

He is a Christian & a poster. (Church of Jod). A very good man.

Its fine w/ me to post this, but your may wish to get his OK, too, furt. Ken Mosat has his Email address (c) Letter from my gamger Grother (who I don't hear from often). This letter was sperred mainly to counter the out of them are be emented by BPH saychologist SUSAN HOYT who folimated the slanderous claim that In such a had serror that I don't even have the support of my family, which industes In a danger to society. (figure). Hoyt now one of 3 very wicked neveray-psychologists who work for the BPH who Jone clearance for parole release to the must vicions of cover criminal mirderess, who will grown " Confessions" before them, but touget to destroy that none smore like me who want do that I who has no crommal history Jung use to that.

(D) Afficient of RABBIE THOMSON done to counter molicions her by go - A & BPA, that I am abusine to other presoners, cellnotes etc. Robbin has a rare mental ellness that compels him to start suddenly slugging bruself in the face & head for a number or so. Its Assamus I hard to the line with. The growds put me in the cell with him to set me up with a folse accuration of bottley on him (as he blooker up ha face bodly on a regular bank). But RABSIE wouldn't brug into the guards' schemes of trying to set me up w/ wolence accurations.

(E) One of my numerous letters to porole commissioner John Peck (who later state my parole release) explaining how their so-called "INVESTIGAT Mar" would be northless & counterproductive to me & the truth unless they let me orthogonest south for the RVRs since 1984/85. They stren analysis equipment about AK the RVRs since 1984/85. They

(F) Another letter from me to leck: asking him to carry through with refused. his potential offer to aboute by the LAW & BAH regs to supply me access to my prison file documents, He refused, He refused to ever response to any prison file doubt this has any value to soste on his, to anything from me. I doubt this has any value to soste on his, though at does show you I convied on further from what you requests a mitter the transcripts re this matter & they all just agreed my requests a mitter of the transcripts are this matter of they all just agreed my requests a the law. (I think if we sort things of little or no substance, it hurts our cause by deluting & tracter distracting viewers from the more salient nottess Iso sosted).

(G) A document by the dishonest IA "muestigolar, Kerin Pool. Notice he mote it to resol 100% AndiGuous: Lo me I my colleagues (all) treads that when his Confid. Informant said I manipulated him that that (claim of may mampulation) "IS NOT RELIABLE", and therefore the investigation was in my forcer. But the BAK people all inferred a state that this statement by look meant that diffusionat an which he claims the signers signing was "manipulated" (abeters that means—the prestert "sim" a prisoner could over commit in the BAHS eyes), I therefore the greatest "sim" a prisoner could over commit in the BAHS eyes), I therefore the affordant was "NOT RELIABLE" I, in turn, that I was not rehable, "Ie, affordant was "NOT RELIABLE" I, in turn, that I was not rehable, "Ie, affordant was "NOT RELIABLE" I, in turn, that I was not rehable, "Ie, affordant was "NOT RELIABLE" I, in turn, that I was not rehable, "Ie, affordant was "NOT RELIABLE" I, in turn, that I was not rehable, "Ie, affordant was "NOT RELIABLE" I, in turn, that I was not rehable, "Ie, affordant was "NOT RELIABLE" I, in turn, that I was not rehable, "Ie, affordant was "NOT RELIABLE" I, in turn, that I was not rehable, "Ie, affordant was "NOT RELIABLE" I was not rehable, "Ie, affordant was "NOT RELIABLE" I was not rehable. I have not rehable to the latter way of interpret on this because M my brown were personed the letter way of interpret on this because M my brown were personed the letter way of interpret on this because M my brown were personed the letter way of interpret on this because M my brown were personed the letter way of interpret on this because M my brown were personed the letter way of interpret.

(H) Docmert of FAISE WITNESSES ("Confisences Whomens") who make up Good things about other primers for sersonal rewards, usually given to them by corrupt CAC guards & and ministrations. These alone do course scrole them by corrupt was con sener know WHO sould it, Non EVEN WHAT WAS demail & get use con sener know WHO sould it, Non EVEN WHAT WAS SAID AGAWST US.

(I) List of 39 folse RVRS Juss issued over the years (this is not all of them. Every one was either titally failse ar something we are allowed to do that is Not a violation of a CSC rule I ever somethies were ordered to do by grounds & if we disolve an arole we get were ordered to do by grounds & if we disolve an arole we get on RVR I sunshwent. (Eg: #32, 6-26-2000 THAT of STATE tool = on RVR I sunshwent. (Eg: #32, 6-26-2000 THAT of STATE tool = on RVR I sunshwent. The privates were DESSEES to set our need in Jand about a dozen other privates were DESSEES to set our need in Jand about a dozen other privates were DESSEES to set our need in Jand about a dozen other privates were contained the extracted 10-15 cost me 17 years of my life so for not country the extracted 10-15 cost me 17 years of my life by the food I true existes I move years cut of the end of my life by the food I true existes I other related damogue done to my horly that wouldn't have happened of other related damogue done to my horly that wouldn't have happened for the duning that 17 years. Attempted sincide were something forced by tortime free duning that 17 years. Attempted sincide were something forced by tortime free duning that 17 years. Attempted sincide were something forced by tortime

Colif low faks is writing on RVR for a sucrole attempt - yet her it is, still held against me 25 years dater-still (Clean, AGAIN)
THE LAW TO EVEN EXIST (and so are 25 others on this list- the the LAW of Colif songs they are PROHISTED From EXISTING, yet no court nor CAC will do anything to correct it, despite my 1005 & 1005 of exhausting efforts. (I need help from others out there!!)).

(J) An article (Church newspaper which just recently closed its doors after over 20 years), and (k) A letter published in a later some afthat raper, concerning my slight

Thatsoll for suclassies here.

Description of here's some deloils, gnotehres for followys, re the "RESCUE"

documents I wently sent you:

(2) The knife slooking merdent at the main cross street in Son

(3) The victim are an attorney from Washington state, That's all

Jose: The victim are an attorney from Washington state, That's all

Jener learned. I actually helped the Son fore police catch the

I ener learned. I actually helped the son fore police catch the

slooker by my change him then the mooded area he now into, yet

they may change him them may ever called an me to

they server even the this case, but of come they took reporte—throse

testify. They buried this case, but of come they took reporte—throse

a mass medent Leveld be in their file. They probably took may

name dinfo but I just wanted to be on any way, so A don't recall them having much enterest in me & I left them like the was on the ever, never I don't know - but it would have been a Big story today of it happened now.

(b) The auto accordent in Palo Alto intressed by Pan Rasinson ins
likely about June or July 1983 & certainly would have generated a
MAJOR CAP & for thelety city police reports. No one else (again)
even stopped to help, no one else called 911- as this girls was
believing possibly to death - so it should mention one amonymone
believing possibly to death - so it should mention one amonymone
uterview - on any reports you could access. If not June or July,
it could not have been been form Anglosh, became July found ne
grutty on Sept I & Sue menor seen daylight soine. It could,
home been before June, but I tend to think not.

(c) To my great surprise (Id totally forgotten), Scott CANBER told me in about 2012 that he was a passenger in my can with me & intrusted the soring of the more in the storm on the old surserian BRAGE.

There would have to be police reports—his car would have to have here towed away. But recoll: Scott C. in the old freed who account visionally turned on my in terrible betrayed without cause in 2013 often reading the treal transcripts. So, if you'd even feel notwated to contact Scott but that would be a good idea or a bad one of contact Scott but that would be a good idea or a bad one of contact Scott but that would be a good idea or a bad one of contact Scott but that would be a good idea or a bad one of contact Scott but that would be a good idea or a bad one of contact Scott but the state that would be sooned in some the settle reight told ASH Hospital (a down of CAC sort of) sowny the settle reight tuck lody; we need to choose that further they may old need a count tuck lody; we need to choose that further they may old need a count

order to get soy onfo on t

free

## Tribes (film)

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

Tribes, also known as The Soldier Who Declared Peace (UK), is a 1970 television film, broadcast as an ABC Movie of the Week directed by Joseph Sargent. A big ratings success when it first aired November 10, 1970, Tribes was later released theatrically in Britain and Europe under the title The Soldier Who Declared Peace. Tribes has been released on VHS, but, as of 2010, has not been released on DVD.

### **Contents**

- 1 Cast
- 2 Plot
- 3 Awards
- 4 External links

### Cast

- Darren McGavin as Gunnery Sgt. Thomas Drake
- Earl Holliman as Master Sgt. Frank DePayster
- Jan-Michael Vincent as Adrian
- John Gruber as Quentin
- Danny Goldman as Sidney
- Richard Yniguez as Sanchez
- Antone Curtis as Marcellus
- Peter Hooten as Scrunch
- David Buchanan as Armstrong
- Ric Weaver as Morton

# Tribes



Jan-Michael Vincent and Darren McGavin in Tribes

Directed by Joseph Sargent

Written by Marvin Schwartz

Tracy Keenan Wynn

Starring Darren McGavin

Jan-Michael Vincent

Cinematography Russell Metty

Studio 20th Century Fox Television

Distributed by American Broadcasting

Company

Release date(s) 1970

Running time 90 min. (including

commercials)

Country USA

Language English

### Plot

Tribes tells the story of Private Adrian (portrayed by Jan-Michael Vincent), a young United States Marine Corps Vietnam war era draftee who, despite being an anti-war hippie, reluctantly reports to boot camp to fulfill his duty as an American. Adrian naturally excels as a leader, though his pacifist ideology presents continuing conflicts between himself and his drill instructor. Adrian's drill instructor, Gunnery Sgt. Thomas Drake (portrayed by Darren McGavin), quickly recognizes Adrian's leadership qualities, but is conflicted as he grows to respect Adrian while also realizing that he represents everything Adrian opposes. At one point, Adrian points out that his love of meditation is similar to Drake's drawing to relax, indicating a sketch of a flying bird. Both are ways of finding freedom. Drake responds angrily, denying that he had drawn the picture.

RE: PAROLE HEARING for FREE LAZOR, C-73842; JUNE 6, 2017 < Evidence & Support Letter,

David L. Antion, Ph.D. 745 South Marengo Avenue, #102 Pasadena, CA 91106

Board of PAROLE HEARING P. O. Box 4036 Sacramento, CA 95812-4036

To Whom It May Concern,

I am a licensed psychologist in the state of California since 1985. I have counseled with and treated thousands of patients during these years to date. I am now 80 years old and am still in private practice part time.

I have corresponded with Mr. Lazor over the last 11 years. At the request of friends I did a psychological evaluation of Mr. Lazor in June 2008. I corresponded with him before and since the evaluation. I spent several hours in face-to-face interaction with Mr. Lazor.

My conviction was then, and still is today, that Mr. Lazor would function peacefully as a law-abiding citizen of any community in California. My evaluation is that he is a man of principle and believes in non-violence. I found him very kindly, peaceful, intelligent and a man of good character. He was neither glib nor aggressive in my presence.

He displayed a good knowledge of proper and accepted societal values on the tests I gave him. I would have no fear of his being paroled into society and would stake my reputation that he would live his life in a safe, productive and non-violent manner. He is the kind of person who would go out of his way to help others.

I found him to be caring, thoughtful, peaceful as well as highly intelligent. I believe he wants a chance to show the good character that he has. These are my thoughts personally and professionally.

I attest and affirm that the foregoing statements are personally known by me to be absolutely true and accurate. I could truthfully testify as such, under oath in a court of law if called to do so.

Sincerely.

David L. Antion, Ph.D.

Licensed Psychologist PSY 9037

May 20, 2013

Dear Parole Board Members.

This letter is to set the record straight for my brother, Free Lazor, C-73842. My name is Jim Lazor and I am Free's youngest brother.

I'm not much one for writing letters and I've had some set-backs over the years, both financially and physically. But I was just informed that an assessment was done with Free and it states that I am not supportive. The same sentence says our father is not supportive also...but my father is deceased. So I think this lady, Ms Hoyt, needs to get her facts straight. And let me say I whole-heartedly support my brother, Free, and think his parole is long overdue!

My whole family has wanted Free to be released ever since he went to prison. We believe he never should have been convicted. After all, he was attacked and threatened what had been his home while trying to pack to leave.

We are all sorry the guy attacking Free died. I'm sure Free didn't want him to die either. But who really knows what they would do in the same situation. I think we all would grab whatever we had to try to save our own life. I know I would and I am about as peaceful a person as you could meet.

So I hope this letter proves that I want Free to be paroled, and hope he could even come back and live in Michigan so we can ALL support him as best as we can.

Our mom still grieves that she hasn't seen her middle son so years now. It has taken it's toll on our family.

Please let my mom have her greatest wish before she dies and let her see Free again.

Thank you

lim Lazor

#### DECLARATION OF ROBBIE THOMANN

I, Robbie Thomann declare the following is true and correct.

For about three months up until May 22, 2008, my prison cellmate at Mule Creek State Prison (MCSP) was PF Lazor (CDC # C-73842), in building 5 of A-Facility, the EOP building. Both Lazor and I were EOP status during this period.

This declaration is for the purpose of countering a pending CDC-115 accusation against PF Lazor, alleging he pressured with threats of violence a low functioning inmate, Michael Broduer (known as "Maddog"), to extort him of canteen goods and labor (ironing clothes for Lazor). For the reasons I state below, I do not believe Lazor did any such thing and, in fact, the facts I state below in some particulars, prove that Lazor did not do those acts he stands accused of.

- 1. In all the time Lazor and I were together as cellmates, he never once asked me for anything I owned or had and he certainly never pressured me or threatened me to obtain anything from me. Lazor is deemed higher functioning and could have taken advantage, or least tried to take advantage of me if that were in his nature or agenda, and he never did. In fact, he did quite to the contrary.
- 2. Even when we were not yet cellmates, Lazor was one of the few prisoners who would come up to me as I stood alone and appearing outcast, and ask how I was doing, encourage me, wish me a good day, and try to make me feel good about life. He was seen doing this with others too, with no agenda, never seeking anything for it like most prisoners do, but just to express genuine care for those who are loners and outcasts among the prison population.
- 3. When celled together, when I got my canteen, Lazor never "eyeballed" it as most prisoners/cellmates do, never got extra friendly with me just because

Thomann decir.

I now had things, as most prisoners do and, in fact, he did the opposite. He told me he never asks other prisoners, including cellmates, for anything of theirs, and that he wanted me to feel comfortable in not offering him anything I had, but just to enjoy me canteen by myself. Nonetheless, I explicitly offered very encouragingly, for Lazor to take three sodas per day until my soda stock of quite a few cases was exhausted. I told him to help himself whenever he wished, three per day. Most any other prisoner/cellmate I can imagine would have indulged to the fullest of what I offered. But to the contrary, Lazor declined and thanked me profusely with great surprise complimenting my generosity. I more strongly encouraged him, and he still declined the full offer, but when he got very hydrated, he accepted one soda now and then, perhaps about 2 or sometimes 3 over a week span, for several weeks. My offer had no strings attached and he knew that; he would have netted about two to three CASES OF SODAS, had he accepted my free offer. He declined all but a few spread over about 3-4 weeks. Yet, when Lazor got some food item of his own, such as chips, pretzels, he freely split then in half with me, with no strings attached, never expecting anything in return. He said it was the least he could in light of my generosity. I relate all this, because it seems to me that this is not hardly the type of behavior of owe who would at the same time (or ever) be extorting a lower functioning prisoner for their canteen goods. This occured during the same month Lazor is accused of extorting Broduer of his canteen (through May, 2008).

4. Broduer (Maddog) often came to our cell door to ask Lazor if he could wash and iron his clothes for payment. Lazor never pressured nor had to even encourage Broduer to do these tasks. To the contrary, Broduer sought this activity with great eagernes. Lazor always paid Broduer postage stamps and coffee for the total due, never owing, never on credit for the service, each time Broduer brought back the washed/ironed clothes. This happened often.

Thomann decir.

Broducr expressed great delight at Lazor's generous payment which he stated over time had exceeded over \$30, and then much more after Broduer had calculated that much.

5. Because of a psychiatric condition I have, it is hard for me to find a good cellmate who wants to stay with me. Lazor took the difficulties posed to a cellmate in the cell, in stride and with compassion, and at my urgings, kept me as a cell mate, trying regularly to help me with my conditions. He never sought nor expected any advantage for himself for this. This is not the behavior of one one would take advantage of a lower functioning inmate for their own gain. Lazor acted to the contrary of that type of behavior I've often seen in others in prison.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, and is all based on my own personal knowledge from observation and involvement. This declaration executed on the 15th day of June, 2008, in the County of Amador, California (at Mule Creek State Prison).

Robbie Thomann

Mule Creek State Prison

4001 Highway 104 / P.O. Box 409020

Ione, California 95640

6-7-17

Attn: Head of IA Office of Internal Affairs Box 3009 Sacramento, CA 95812

Greetings, head of IA:

## RE: IA INVESTIGATION INITIATED BY BOARD OF PAROLE HEARINGS ON MY BEHALF: CRITICALLY IMPERATIVE INFORMATION BEFORE INVESTIGATION BEGINS, ETC.

On 6-6-17, in my parole hearing, the BPH, at my acceptance of their offer, recessed and continued my parole hearing pending an IA investigation of a matter that could stop my parole release, or cause it to occur. Just prior to that decision by the BPH panel (John Peck, mainly), they took a 15-20 minute recess, wherein I believe thay contacted your office to approve of this investigation.

I'm writing you now with regard to several critically important things concerning this investigation. Some that need to be dealt with meaningfully <u>BEFORE</u> the investigation gets underway (or goes any further).

The first thing, is I can't have Jerry Bear involved in this investigation due to a conflict of interest. So, if he's involved, I request his immediate removal. If not for his past derelictions of duty, this incident would have never occurred; and that's only the beginning. You can depose me and I'll explain more reasons why a fair investigation CANNOT POSSIBLY BE HAD if Mr. Bear is involved. So, could I please get your assurance that he will not be involved, before this goes on from here.

Secondly, I request to be involved in this; and there are a number of reasons for that. Without my thorough involvement in this matter, it will be IMPOSSIBLE to conduct even a "GENUINE" and "LEGITIMATE" investigation, not only a fair one. There are matters that go to the heart of this, which I can prove, and without that information and input from me, the whole thing would be just a fake, and counterproductive whitewash to hide the truth with disastrous and even criminal results on the part of CDCR staff. I also request you provide for legal consel to assist me in this.

Up to now, the investigation centers around an affidavit by one Dante M. Sutton, a prisoner (as you know). But I have affidavits from other honest witnesses to corroborate Sutton's truthful testimony, and my own, and I insist on being allowed to present these. At least one more will be attached herewith, but I have more as well. They need to be dug out of their places of safekeeping (not all in my possession).

I am requesting to be put to the test by polygraph, but not only that; I am making a respectful demand here, to undergo VOICE STRESS ANALYSIS testing, which cannot be deceived. I.e., I understand they are foolproof.

The present target of this investigation, Mr. Holguin (then C/O, promoted to CDCR "sergeant"), is not the only CDC(R) guard promoted to sergeant right after setting me up to be brutalized and viciously murdered, without any cause whatsoever. I request to expand this into that other guard as well (Mr. Grady, et al).

There is a purpose to this investigation; the only way I can achieve that purpose being fulfilled is to EXPAND the investigation to take in A LOT MORE than merely Mr. Holguin, Messrs. Daluz, Grady, and a few others I've referred to and that Sutton referred to. This investigation has been initiated because I've lost 25 years of my life in CDC based SOLELY on false Rule Violation Reports (RVRs) executed by a network of criminal guards, all loosely connected, and all of whom have committed very serious felony crimes that irreversibly will have me dying sooner than I otherwise would, decades sooner, not to mention THOUSANDS of other adverse consequences. That premature death for me, that can't be rolled back ever, is the equivalent of murder. So, this investigation embarks on what is the equivalent of murder, not only conspiracy to solicit murder by Holguin.

The matter is so serious that I ask that the US Justice Department and FBI be brought into this matter, and open it up fully into a very large investigation that I can supply evidence for on a macro-level, spanning many years of terrorism, torture, false imprisonment/kidnapping of me, by the involved CDC guards and occasionally, other non-guard CDC employees.

If you do not expand it into the broader areas and scope I request, it will be absolutely impossible to conduct a fair hearing; it's all integrally connected. Some of the witnesses, including already Sutton and David Spooner already "intimidated witnesses" who are very concerned about gross retaliation for their honest testimony which truthfully reveals very serious felony crimes by Holguin and other fellow CDCR employees. I request that this issue be meaningfully dealt with in a just and fair manner that protects all witnesses from reprisals and retaliation. That includes me as well. My whole life for 32+ years has been nothing but a running, nonstop campaign of cruel retaliation by CDCR employees, in networked concert, since C/O Peterson (Petersen?) nearly broke my neck with his violent attack on me at CMC prison.

Specifically, I'm asking that every false RVR which has held me in prison beyond the release date I would otherwise have been released on, beginning with the Peterson violent battery on me, be encompassed into this investigation. Without that, the main purpose would be sidestepped and abrogated.

I would like these issues also addressed, please: Why for decades, running, on many occasions, has IA never once kept their many promises to investigate these matters, to come interview me, to polygraph me, to take my testimony, and instead has only stood in the way of bringing these rogue, violent, murderous CDC employees to justice, when my evidence could have gone a long way in achieving that justice? Why was IA able to get away with letting Sgt. M. Jones at KVSP on 3-15-2011 maliciously destroy 31 large boxes full of legal files including THOUSANDS of documents detailing these and other serious crimes by CDC/R employees, including "Green Wall" and "Corcoran Sharks" guards? Why have the pleas of myself and Gayle Travis and others on my behalf been ignored for years and decades concerning these thousands of malicious acts of misconduct and felony crimes by CDC/R guards, by IA?

Please give me a name and case # of this investigation, and especially the name of someone trustable, with integrity, who I may communicate with and send my evidence to on an ongoing basis. Please let me hear from you right away: time is of the essence.

Honorably,

Free Lazor

cc: safe outside place

ENCL: Alfornis of:

DAVID SPOONER ) EYEWITNESSES [11.70].

GAYLE TRAVIL

JUSE CRUZ

6-7-17

ATTN: CommissioNER PECK

BOARD OF PAROLE HEARINGS
BOX 4036

SKRAMENTO, CA 95812 - 4036

ON PENDING CONTINUANCE

GREETINGS MR PECK:

TO MY KNOWLESSE, THERE IS NO RESTRICTION ON ME WAITING TO YOU PROUT A COUPLE MATTERS CONCERNING MY PRESENT PAROLE HEARING WE'S BEGUN YESTERDAY, I FEEL THESE FEW MATTERS WILL SERVE AU OF US BETTER OF I MAY COMMUNICATE THESE ISSUES BY THIS LETTER.

- I, I HAVE INFORMED ATTORNEY EISENSTAT OF WHAT TRANSPORED IN TERMS OF THE CONTINUANCE YESTERSAY AND THAT HE MAY BE RECEIVED A SET OF TRANSCRIPTS OF THAT HEARING PORTION If HE MIGHT WISH TO BE RERETAINED IN THIS CASE SHOULD I CHOOSE THAT AFTER THE INVESTIGATION,
- 2. WHETHER I ELECT TO CONTINUE WITHOUT AN ATTORNEY OR TO CONTINUE WITH ONE (IF THAT WILL BE ALLOWED =?), I AN REQUESTING PLEASE THAT I ALSO BE SENT A COMY OF YESTERMYS TRANSCRIATS I FEEL ABSOLUTELY CERTAIN THAT GETTING A COMY SEFORE THE NEXT STAGE OF THE HEARING WILL ACTUALLY SAME A GREAT SEAL OF THE PANELS TIME, WHICH IN SURE EVERYONES IN FAVOR OF, MAY I PLEASE BE INFORMED IF THIS WILL BE GRAVIED OR NOT.
- 3. WHILE I SO STANS BY MY AGREEMENT TO MICEES WITHOUT A FULL FLE
  REVIEW & COPIES OF SAME (AND BY ALL AGREEMENTS I MAKE), I WOURS LIKE
  TO MAKE A REQUEST ABOUT THIS MATTER BECAUSE OF THE CHANGE OF CARDUMSTANCES
  OF THE PRESENT CONTINUACE. YOU MAY RELAW, MY PACIFIET, IF NOT SOLE, PLACOSE
  FOR AGREEME TO PROCEED WITHOUT THE C-FLE REVIEW OR COMES, WAS TO AVOID
  ANOTHER POSTANDEMENT OF THIS HEAVE. BEING THAT THE INVESTIGATION HAS NOW
  ALREADY CLEATED A CONTINUACE (I.E., A POSTANDER OF SALS), AND THAT YOU SALD

YOU COURS "MAKE IT KNOPEN" (I. P. THE CONYING OF THE WHOLE C-FILE AND ISSUMCE TO ME), I WOLLD LIKE TO ASK THAS: BEING THAT THE INVESTIGATION WOULD TAKE LONGER TO CONFLETE THAN CONFINE THE C-FILE (THE LATTER, NO LONGER THAN SEVERAL HOURS IN ONE ANY), I WOLLD LIKE TO ASK IF I MAY IN FACT RECEIVE A COMPLETE COM OF THE C-FILE BY YOU MAKEN THAT HAMEN, AND AS SOON AS REASONABLY POSSIBLE, SO THAT I CALL PETUALLY MAKE MAICHTEAL USE OF IT BEFORE THE INVESTIGATION AND THE SETTIME OF THE SECOND PART OF THE HEADING CATE AT THE SOONEST POSSIBLE ATTE AFTER THE INVESTIGATION GUILLIBES, EVEN THOUGH! DIA RELIVIOUSH MY PLEAT TO THIS FOR THE 6-6-17 HEADING, I REALIZE, BEING THAT THE CONTINUANCE CHARGES THE PURPOSE BEAUST THAT ABSTERNEDT, I WOUND ASK THAT HE PLEASE ACHIEVE THIS FULFILIMENT IN LIGHT OF THIS IMPORTANCE OF PRESENTING ITSELF.

4. I WILL SAVE THE PAWEL A LOT OF TRUE; I WOULD LIKE TO GO THAVIGH EACH COC-115 RVR AND WESTE A STUTE STATEMENT ABOUT WHAT DID AND DID NOT OCUME. I WILL PRESENT (MYSELF OR VIA CONSER) THAT BRIEF INFORMATION TO THE PAWEL IN THE NEXT PART OF THE HEARING, AND WILL FAME NO MORE TO SAY ABOUT IT. UN ORDER TO ACRIEVE THIS, I MUST HAVE A COMP OF YOUR LIST OF ALL RIPS STILL EXTINT; THIS IS BECAUSE SOME GOT DISHISSES, EXPLUGES, ETT, AND I DON'T NOW TO WASTE YOUR THE OR MINE BY INCLUSING ONES THAT WERE MULLIFED LANG AGO, I ALREADY KNOW I COULD NOT GET COUNSEUR COOPSERTION FOR THIS THAT HE PARTIED OR PRO-FORMS ACTION ON THIS, IT WOULD RESULT IN AN INCOMMETE LIST. THEREFORE, I'M ASKING THAT I BE SENT A COMMETE LIST (BY DATE AND HEADING—15 ALL I NEEDS), FROM YOU, AND IT MILL SIVE A LOT OF HEALING TIME AND ALLOW ME TO ATTACH ANY RELEVANT INFORMATION AS PART OF MY RESPONSE.

YOUR ATTENTION TO THESE MITTER.

#### Memorandum

Date: November 1, 2017

To: Inmate LAZOR, P. F.

C-73842

Salinas Valley State Prison (SVSP)

P.O. Box 1020

Soledad, California 93960-1020

Subject: Board of Parole Hearings - Notice of Confidential Report

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, (CCR) Title 15, Section 3321, information deemed confidential by the Board of Parole Hearings (BPH) was used to prepare a Confidential Report.

The information is deemed confidential in accordance with CCR 3321(a)(1) & (2), the information, which if known to the inmate, would endanger the safety of any person and would jeopardize the security of the institution.

A confidential source provided information that you fraudulently drafted, and manipulated the confidential source into signing, a document purportedly corroborating your allegations against staff. This information provided by the confidential source is considered not reliable; specifically, as to inmate LAZOR, in accordance with CCR 3321(c). The confidential source has not previously provided information which proved to be true; and part of the information provided has not been corroborated through investigation or by information provided by non-confidential sources.

The BPH Confidential Investigation Report, dated November 1, 2017, authored by Senior Investigator, K. M. Pool, is located in the Confidential Section of your Electronic Central File (ECF).

Investigator's Note: You have previously been provided a "Notice of Confidential Information in Advance of Parole Hearing" dated October 30, 2017, authored by Correctional Counselor-I M. Cross regarding the Confidential Information in your ECF.

This report shall be made available to the next parole hearing panel.

K. M. POOL

Senior Investigator

Offender Investigations and Screening Division

Cc: Classification and Parole Representative, SVSP Board of Parole Hearings (BPH) Section of the Inmate's ECF

Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

e of California

### **lemorandum**

Date:

October 30, 2017

To:

LAZOR, P. F.

C73842

Salinas Valley State Prison

31625 Highway 101 P.O. Box 1020

Soledad, CA 93960-1020

Subject: Notice of Confidential Information in Advance of Parole Hearing

Under California Code of Regulations, Title 15, section 3321, information deemed confidential was used to prepare this Notice of Confidential Information in preparation for your parole suitability hearing by the Board of Parole Hearings (BPH).

In accordance with California Code of Regulations, Title 15, section 3321(a), the following types of information shall be classified as confidential: (1) information which, if known to the inmate, would endanger the safety of any person; (2) information which would jeopardize the security of the institution; (3) specific medical or psychological information which, if known to the inmate, would be medically or psychologically detrimental to the inmate; (4) information provided and classified confidential by another governmental agency; and (5) a Security Threat Group debrief report, reviewed and approved by the debriefing subject, for placement in the confidential section of the central file.

The following Confidential Memorandums and/or Confidential CDCR 128B's were located in the Confidential Section of your Electronic Central File (ECF) and/or the Confidential Section of your Strategic Offender Management System (SOMS) file:

| SOURCE ITEM        | CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION   |
|--------------------|--|
| 02/24/16           | Confidential information was regarding a confidential enemy      |
| 10/16/15           | update.  |
| 05/30/13           |  |
| 08/25/08 #1        |  |
| 08/20/08           |  |
| 05/07/07           |  |
| 03/13/07           |  |
| 09/19/08           | Confidential information was regarding a confidential enemy      |
|                    | update. Additionally, information was received alleging you      |
|                    | were participating in illicit behavior.                          |
| 01/24/08           | Confidential information was received alleging you were          |
|                    | participating in illicit behavior/activities.                    |
| 12/03/11           | Confidential information was received alleging you were plotting |
| NALE MEADOR SET-UP | a staff assault.   |
| 11/20/13           | You were identified in the confidential document; however, the   |
| 10/10/11           | information pertaining to you was not indicative of you          |
| 09/19/11           | participating in illicit behavior/activity.                      |

| 08/25/08 #2<br>05/22/08 #1<br>05/22/08 #2 | Confidential information was received alleging you were attempting to extort/manipulate other inmates.  Confidential information was received alleging you were threatening and intimidating other inmates.  SME-ROSEN & JENNIE CISES & |
|---|---|
| 4   | SINE-RADBENC & SERVINE COSET &  |

This Notice of Confidential Information shall be available to the next hearing panel.

M. Cross
M. CROSS
Correctional Counselor I
Satellite Office at BPH
Classification Services Unit (CSU)
Division of Adult Institutions (DAI)

cc: Institutional Counselor Board of Parole Hearings (BPH) Section of the Inmate's ECF

### DISCIPLINARY REPORTS

### DISCIPLINARY LOG CDC 115'S

| 1)  | 12-08-84 | 3041a          | CMC-E | Refusing to work                        |
|-----|----------|----------------|-------|---|
| 2)  | 12-13-84 | 3041a          | CMC-E | Refusing to work                        |
| 3)  | 01-20-85 | 3001           | CMC-E | Subject to rules                        |
| 4)  | 03-13-85 | 3005           | CMC-E | Conduct                                 |
| 5)  | 05-15-85 | 3005 b         | CMC-E | Obeying orders/Refusing to double cell  |
| 6)  | 07-11-85 | 3006 с         | CMC-E | Contraband                              |
| 7)  | 12-22-85 | 3005 b, c      | CMC-E | Obey orders/Force & Vio/Threat to staff |
| 8)  | 01-30-86 | 3005 a, b, c   | CMC-E | Threat to staff/Conduct/Orders          |
| 9)  | 03-06-86 | 3000           | CMC-E | Attempted Escape                        |
| 10) | 02-25-86 | 3018           | CMC-E | Telephone; Unauthorized call            |
| 11) | 01-12-87 | 3014 b         | SQ    | Fail to report to assignment            |
| 12) | 04-14-87 | 3005 b         | SQ    | Disobeying a ducat order                |
| 13) | 04-15-87 | 3006 a         | SQ    | Possession of inmate weapon             |
| 14) | 04-20-87 | 3006 a         | SQ    | Receiving dangerous property            |
| 15) | 06-01-88 | 3005 a         | CMC-E | Conduct                                 |
| 16) | 11-26-90 | 3021           | CMF-M | Falsification of records/documents      |
| 17) | 01-11-91 | 3014           | CMF   | Failure to respond to ducat             |
| 18) | 04-12-91 | 3005 b, 3005 c | CMF-M | Threatening staff                       |
| 19) | 11-17-91 | 3006 a         | CMF-M | Possession of escape paraphernalia      |
| 20) | 01-03-92 | 3005 a         | CMF-M | Suicide attempt                         |
| 21) | 01-04-92 | 3005 c         | CMF-M | Conduct                                 |
| 22) | 02-10-92 | 3011 a         | CMF-M | Destruction of state property           |
| 23) | 11-09-96 | 3005 с         | MCSP  | Mutual combat                           |
| 24) | 01-17-97 | 3005 b         | MCSP  | Refusing to obey a direct order         |
| 25) | 02-28-97 | 3005 b         | MCSP  | Refusal to return to assigned cell      |
| 26) | 06-22-97 | 3006 с         | COR   | Work performance                        |
| 27) | 07-16-97 | 3005 с         | COR   | Disobeying orders/Resisting staff       |
| 28) | 10-28-97 | 3005 a         | COR   | Behavior which might lead to violence   |
|     |          |                |       |   |

| 29) 12-13-97 | 3005 c | SVSP | Mutual combat                      |
|--------------|--------|------|------------------------------------|
| 30) 06-18-98 | 3041   | COR  | Failure to perform assigned duties |
| 31) 07-04-99 | 3005 c | PBSP | Mutual combat                      |

### CONTINUATION OF DISCIPLINARY REPORTS \*

| 32) 06-26-00CEN-IV | .Theft state food  | Guilty; 10 days CTQ  |
|--------------------|--|--|
| 33) 12-20-04 MCSP  | Falsification of state or docs. & circumventing mail procedures                          | Guilty, 30 days LOC  |
| 34) 12-12-05 MSCP  | Filing false complaints against Peace officers   | Pending  |
| 35) 06-15-06KVSP   | Threaten cellmate  | .602 Appeal of RVR confiscated before reaching Director's level and disposed of by MCSP R&R staff, Sgt. Minnick.                                     |
| 36) 11-06-06KVSP   | .Torn sheets & blanket in cell   | 602 Appeal of RVR confiscated either before final level of appeal or, before allowing petition to court, and disposed of by Sgt. Minnick, R & R MCSP |
| 37) 01-18-08 MCSP  | (Originally: Resisting staff)  | Pending disposition/Adjudication<br>Director Level (as of 9-28-08)   |
| 38) 01-27-08 MCSP  | Delaying Peace Officer in course of duty (by falling unconscious as a medical emergency) | Pending Adjudication Director<br>Level (as of 9-28-08)   |
| 39) 05-22-08MCSP   | Harassment & extortion of inmate   | Pending Adjudication Director<br>Level (as of 9-28-08)   |

<sup>\*</sup> This portion of page constructed by Free Lazor, not in official CDCR/BPH files